Financial Statements

Standalone

160   l   Annual Report 2019-20

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements
Note 4 : Investment Property
(At Cost)

(` in lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March 31, 2019
Balance as at the beginning of the year  27.90  27.90
Additions (subsequent expenditure)  -  -
Balance as at the end of the year  27.90  27.90

(i)	� Investment Property represents land at Coimbatore acquired by the Company at fair market value. The carrying
amount of the investment property is a reasonable approximation of fair value and hence fair value disclosure has
not been made.

(ii)	� The Company, during the year ended March 31, 2018 had adopted Ind AS under section 133 of the Companies Act,
2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) rules, 2015 and relevant amendment rules
issued thereafter. The Company had availed the exemption available under Ind AS 101, wherein the carrying value of
investment property has been carried forward at the amount as determined under the previous GAAP as at April 1,
2016.

Note 5 : Other intangible assets
(` in lakhs)

Particulars
Computer
software

Trademark Total

Gross block (Cost/Deemed Cost)
As at April 1, 2018  848.68  4.60  853.28
Purchase / additions  123.00  -  123.00
Disposals  -  -  -
As at March 31, 2019  971.68  4.60  976.28
Purchase / additions  265.18  -  265.18
Disposals  -  -  -
As at March 31, 2020  1,236.86  4.60  1,241.46
Accumulated Amortisation
As at April 1, 2018  434.29  4.60  438.89
Charge for the year  190.09  -  190.09
Disposals  -  -  -
As at March 31, 2019  624.38  4.60  628.98
Charge for the year  154.21  -  154.21
Disposals  -  -  -
As at March 31, 2020  778.59  4.60  783.19
Net block
As at March 31, 2019 347.30 - 347.30
As at March 31, 2020 458.27 - 458.27

Note:

The Company, during the year ended March 31, 2018 had adopted Ind AS under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013
read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) rules, 2015 and relevant amendment rules issued
thereafter. The Company had availed the exemption available under Ind AS 101, wherein the carrying value of other
intangible assets has been carried forward at the amount as determined under the previous GAAP as at April 1, 2016.

V-Guard Industries Ltd.   l   161

Notes Forming Part of the Financial Statements
Note 6: Investment in Subsidiary

(` in lakhs)